Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (87,788)   (110,245)
Income taxes and other   (23,630)   8,274

Cash provided by operations   26,651   67,988

Cash used for investment:
Expenditures for property and equipment   (28,192)   (28,589)
Proceeds from sale of assets   138   613

Cash used for investment   (28,054)   (27,976)

Cash used for financing:
Cash dividends paid   (1,142)   (1,348)
Changes in debt, net   (2,019)   (1,697)
Other   (3,979)   (1,379)

Cash used for financing   (7,140)   (4,424)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   4,509   (955)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (4,034)   34,633
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   462,326   486,570

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $458,292   $ 521,203

8

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   June 25, 2011   June 26, 2010

At

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Sales   $1,647.6   $ —   $1,647.6   $1,653.2   $ —   $1,653.2
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,222.5   —   1,222.5   1,225.5   —   1,225.5

Gross profit   425.1   —   425.1   427.7   —   427.7

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   407.2   —   407.2   402.4   —   402.4
Other operating expenses (income), net (a)   13.9   (13.9)   —   (2.8)   2.8   —

Total operating expenses   421.1   (13.9)   407.2   399.6   2.8   402.4

Operating income   4.0   13.9   17.9   28.1   (2.8)   25.3

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18.1)   —   (18.1)   (18.4)   —   (18.4)
Interest income   10.9   —   10.9   10.6   —   10.6
Other income (expense), net   0.1   —   0.1   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

   (7.1)   —   (7.1)   (7.9)   —   (7.9)

Pre-tax income (loss)   (3.1)   13.9   10.8   20.2   (2.8)   17.4
Income tax benefit (expense)   1.0   (4.9)   (3.9)   (7.3)   1.0   (6.3)

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   (2.1)   9.0   6.9   12.9   (1.8)   11.1
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.3)   —   (0.3)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax   (2.4)   9.0   6.6   12.4   (1.8)   10.6

Preferred dividends   (0.6)   —   (0.6)   (0.6)   —   (0.6)

Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ (3.0)  $ 9.0   $ 6.0   $ 11.8   $ (1.8)  $ 10.0

Basic income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.04)  $ 0.11   $ 0.07   $ 0.14   $ (0.02)  $ 0.12

Diluted income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.04)  $ 0.11   $ 0.07   $ 0.14   $ (0.02)  $ 0.12

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   85,978   85,978   84,928   84,928
Diluted   85,978   86,951   86,101   86,101

(a) The second quarters of 2011 and 2010 include charges recorded in our Retail segment related to store closures in the U.S. of $5.6 million and $1.1 million,

respectively, which increased net loss available to OfficeMax common shareholders by $3.4 million and $0.6 million, or $0.04 and $0.01 per diluted share
for 2011 and 2010, respectively. The second quarter of 2011 also included severance charges of $8.3 million ($8.0 million in Contract and $0.3 million in
Retail) related to reorganizations in Canada, Australia and the U.S. sales and supply chain organizations. The effect of this item increased net loss by $5.6
million, or $0.07 per diluted share for the second quarter of 2011. Finally, the second quarter of 2010 also included income of $3.9 million related to the
adjustment of a reserve associated with our legacy building materials manufacturing facility near Elma, Washington due to an agreement with the lessor to
terminate the lease. This item increased net income by $2.4 million, or $0.03 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2010.

9

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Six Months Ended
   June 25, 2011   June 26, 2010

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Sales   $3,510.6   $ —   $3,510.6   $3,570.4   $ —   $3,570.4
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   2,611.0   —   2,611.0   2,637.2   —   2,637.2

Gross profit   899.6   —   899.6   933.2   —   933.2

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   853.1   —   853.1   844.4   —   844.4
Other operating expenses, net (a)   13.9   (13.9)   —   11.3   (11.3)   —

Total operating expenses   867.0   (13.9)   853.1   855.7   (11.3)   844.4

Operating income   32.6   13.9   46.5   77.5   11.3   88.8

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (36.9)   —   (36.9)   (36.7)   —   (36.7)
Interest income   21.9   —   21.9   21.2   —   21.2
Other income (expense), net   0.2   —   0.2   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

   (14.8)   —   (14.8)   (15.6)   —   (15.6)

Pre-tax income   17.8   13.9   31.7   61.9   11.3   73.2
Income tax expense   (6.7)   (4.9)   (11.6)   (22.7)   (4.3)   (27.0)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   11.1   9.0   20.1   39.2   7.0   46.2
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (1.7)   —   (1.7)   (1.4)   (1.4)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   9.4   9.0   18.4   37.8   7.0   44.8

Preferred dividends   (1.1)   —   (1.1)   (1.3)   —   (1.3)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 8.3   $ 9.0   $ 17.3   $ 36.5   $ 7.0   $ 43.5

Basic income per common share:   $ 0.10   $ 0.10   $ 0.20   $ 0.43   $ 0.08   $ 0.51

Diluted income per common share:   $ 0.10   $ 0.10   $ 0.20   $ 0.43   $ 0.08   $ 0.51

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   85,673   85,673   84,791   84,791
Diluted   86,774   86,774   85,968   85,968

(a) The first six months of 2011 and 2010 include charges recorded in our Retail segment related to store closures in the U.S. of $5.6 million and $14.4 million,

respectively, which reduced net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders by $3.4 million and $8.9 million, or $0.04 and $0.10 per diluted
share for 2011 and 2010, respectively. The first six months of 2011 and 2010 also include severance charges of $8.3 million in 2011 ($8.0 million in
Contract and $0.3 million in Retail) related to reorganizations in Canada, Australia and the U.S. sales and supply chain organizations and $0.8 million in